




























TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD 
CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  2023-367 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR THE CRANFORD 

AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2023-192, the Township Committee of the Township of 
Cranford authorized and approved an award of contract to CCM Contracting, Inc., 336 Route 22, Green 
Brook, New Jersey 08812 for a total project price of $1,122,206.46 and Resolution No. 2023-326 in the 
amount of $13,030.00 for an adjusted amount of $1,135,236.46; and 
 

WHEREAS, certain necessary items of extra work were required to be undertaken throughout 
the course of the project due to unforeseen field conditions; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has reviewed and approved the items outlined in Change 
Order No. 2 which includes roadway reconstruction consisting of the excavation of the unsuitable 
material, installation of fabric material and a six (6) inch thick road stone base and the installation of a ten 
(10) inch thick 12.5M64 base course of asphalt as per the Change Order Request No. 2 memo dated 
December 8, 2023 from the Township Consulting Engineer to the Business Administrator/CFO, a copy of 
which is on file in the Clerk’s Office; and 
 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 reflects an increase in the materials and work utilized in the 
cost amount not to exceed $145,000.00 (a twelve point nine (12.9) per cent (%) increase); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available within 
the current and/or previously adopted budget for said purpose; and available funding for Change Order 
No. 2 will be utilized from Account No. C-04-21-010-000-201; and  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of 
Cranford, Union County, New Jersey that the above referenced Change Order No. 2 for the Cranford 
Avenue Drainage Improvements Project is awarded to CCM Contracting Inc. with an amended contract 
amount of $1,280,236.46. 
  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
I, Ashley Kurbanoglu, Deputy Township Clerk of the Township of Cranford, in the County of Union, 
State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the forgoing is true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Cranford, County of Union, State of New Jersey at a 
regular meeting of said Committee held on December 12, 2023. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of 
Cranford in the County of Union and State of New Jersey this 12th day of December 2023. 
 
Certified to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Cranford at a meeting held December 12, 2023. 
 

                     
_______________________________   
Ashley Kurbanoglu, RMC 

      Deputy Municipal Clerk 
 

Dated:  _______________________________ 
 





























 
TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD 
CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-381 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2024 TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE MEETING 

SCHEDULE 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following is the schedule of Township Committee 
Meetings for the Year 2024; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that formal action may be taken at Workshop, 

Conference or Official Meetings; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Workshop Meeting and Conference Meetings will 
be held in Room 108 and Official Meetings will be held in Room 107/Council Chambers; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Workshop Meetings will be held at 7:00 p.m.; 

and 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Conference Meetings will be held at 7:00 p.m. and 

Official Meetings will be held at 7:30 p.m.; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that during Combined Workshop and Official Meeting 

dates, the Workshop Meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. and the Official Meeting will be held at 
8:00 p.m.: 
 
 
Reorganization Meeting   Wednesday, January 3rd       6:00 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, January 16th       7:00 p.m. 
and Official        8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting    Monday, February 5th   7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, February 6th   7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m.  
 
Combined Budget Meeting  Saturday, February 10th       8:00 a.m. 
and Capital Budget 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, February 20th       7:00 p.m. 
and Official        8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting    Monday, March 4th   7:00 p.m.  
Conference and Official   Tuesday, March 5th     7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m.  
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, March 19th      7:00 p.m. 
and Official        8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting   Monday, April 8th      7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, April 9th   7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, April 23rd   7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting   Monday, May 6th     7:00 p.m. 



Conference and Official    Tuesday, May 7th   7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m.  
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, May 21st    7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting   Monday, June 10th    7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, June 11th    7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, June 25th   7:00 p.m. 
and Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, July 16th    7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, August 13th     7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting    Monday, September 9th    7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official   Tuesday, September 10th   7:00 p.m.  and 7:30 p.m.  
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, September 24th  7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
Workshop Meeting   Monday, October 7th     7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, October 8th     7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m.  

 

Workshop Meeting   Monday, October 28th   7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, October 29th    7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. 
 

Combined Workshop   Tuesday, November 12th  7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 

Workshop Meeting   Monday, December 2nd     7:00 p.m. 
Conference and Official  Tuesday, December 3rd      7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. 
 
Combined Workshop   Tuesday, December 17th  7:00 p.m. 
And Official         8:00 p.m. 
 
 
Certified to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Cranford at a meeting held December 12, 2023. 
 

                      
_______________________________   
Ashley Kurbanoglu, RMC 

      Deputy Municipal Clerk 
 

Dated:  _________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 







TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD 
CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-384 

 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held December 12, 2023, the Township Committee of Township of 
Cranford adopted Ordinance No. 2023-14, which established ranges with minimum and maximum salaries 
for certain job titles within the Township of Cranford; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2023-14, the Township Committee reserves the right and 
discretion to make salary adjustments at any time as it deems it to be in the public interest and in the 
interests of good management; and   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee hereby approves the 
salary increases for the following employees in the following job titles effective January 1, 2024: 

Department Name Title Salary/ 
Hourly Wage 

Administration Ashley Osieja Assistant to the Township 
Administrator 60,270.05 

Assessor Bryan Flynn Tax Assessor 87,409.96 
Assessor Kathy Lenahan Land Use Administrator 84,399.26 
Clerk Patricia Donahue Township Clerk 101,745.05 
Clerk Ashley Kurbanoglu Deputy Municipal Clerk 61,477.75 
Clerk Suzanne Welsh Constituent Services Coordinator 62,284.01 
Clerk Patricia Kozlowski Clerk/Receptionist (Part-Time) 24.60 
Communications Regan Holmes Communications Officer 39,975.00 
Communications Chapin Taggart Communications Officer 47,478.47 
Communications  Liam Powell Communications Officer 50,878.40 
Communications  Maria Teresa Almeida Communications Officer 41,000.00 
Communications  Sandanna Jones Communications Officer 52,322.33 
Communications  Michael Davis Communications Officer 51,895.96 
Communications  Robert Merrill Communications Officer 52,322.33 
Court Lorraine Powell Municipal Court Administrator 85,479.61 
Court Alyssa Hay Municipal Court Clerk 44,772.04 
Court Beth Ann Marotta Deputy Court Administrator 58,035.19 
DPW Erik Hastrup Shade Tree Superintendent 123,211.96 
DPW Carol Cole Executive Secretary 72,193.13 
DPW Ryan Elliot Public Works Superintendent 117,800.00 

EMS Karolyn Buckridee Emergency Medical Technician 
(Full-Time) 56,160.00 

EMS Paul Richardson Emergency Medical Technician 
(Full-Time) 56,160.00 

EMS Eric Taylor  Emergency Medical Technician 
(Full-Time) 56,160.00 

Finance Michael Robinson Purchasing Agent/Financial 
Specialist 91,621.93 

Finance Wendy Adorno Payroll Specialist 69,290.04 
Finance Jaimie Haynes Assistant CFO  105,000.00 
Fire Dan Czeh Chief of Fire 186,890.68 
Fire Cathy Scotti Executive Secretary 78,356.88 

Health Monika Koscova Registered Environmental Health 
Specialist 82,620.05 

Health Betty Andre Office Assistant (Part-Time) 23.73 
Police  Ryan Greco Chief of Police 193,775.73 
Police  Arthur Kennedy Parking Enforcement Officer 44,614.09 
Police  Janet Spricigo Records Clerk (Full-Time) 49,651.86 



Department Name Title Salary/ 
Hourly Wage 

Police  Patricia Kosty Records Clerk (Part-Time) 19.23 
Pool Laurent LaFontant General Maintenance Person  42,524.97 
Recreation Stephen Robertazzi Recreation and Parks Director 138,247.05 
Recreation/Pool Jenna Matousek Facilities Manager 61,828.04 
Recreation William Babkowski General Maintenance Person 49,419.73 
Recreation Carol Kaminski Program Coordinator   53,300.04 
375 Centennial Lori-Ann Donnelly Program Specialist 41,820.02 
375 Centennial Christian Francisco Program Coordinator  56,375.00 
Tax Collector Karyn Kinane Tax Collector 77,900.10 
Tax Collector Tamikia Rowe Deputy Tax Collector 60,000.00 
TV 35 Christine Hoffmann TV 35 Assistant (Part-Time) 25.00 

Building Frank Genova Construction Code Official/Building 
Sub-code 134,531.30 

Building Martha Banks Technical Assistant Supervisor 58,117.55 
Building  Richard Tunison Building Inspector 82,358.56 

Building Christian Jessen Plumbing Sub-Code 
Official/Plumbing Inspector 70,429.48 

Building John Cleary Property Maintenance Officer  23,534.12 
Building James Pisauro Fire Sub-code/Fire Inspector  30,750.00 
Building Deborah Sullivan Office Assistant (Part-Time) 21.58 
Zoning Kathleen Nemeth Zoning Officer 80,718.80 
Zoning Ruth Nicholas Assistant Zoning Officer 59,193.80 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said increases will take effect on 
January 1, 2024. 

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of 
Cranford at a meeting held on December 12, 2023. 

 

 
__________________________ 
Ashley Kurbanoglu, RMC      
Deputy Township Clerk 

 
Dated: ___________________________ 
 


































































